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CHAPTER 442—S.F.No. 1029

(Coded in Part]

An act relating to counties; authorizing inclusion of cities in sewer and water districts;
allowing certain special assessments; providing a flexible accounting system for multi-county
projects; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections H6A.01, Subdivisions I, la, 2 and 4;
116A.02, by adding a subdivision; 1I6A.Q9; H6A.ll, Subdivision 4; I16A.12, by adding a
subdivision; II6A.I6; II6A.20, Subdivisions 2 and 6; and 116A.24, Subdivisions I, 2 and 3;
375.18, Subdivision 9; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.24, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.01, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

116A.01 SEWER AND WATER DISTRICTS; POWERS OF COUNTY
BOARDS AND OF DISTRICT COURTS. Subdivision 1. GENERALLY. The county
boards of the several counties except counties in the seven county metropolitan area, and
the district courts are authorized to make; with respect te a»y afea ef the county ef
judicial district net organized Mrte cities, all necessary orders for, and cause to be
constructed and maintained, public water or sewer systems or combined water and sewer
systems te serve such wee, including outlets, treatment plants, pumps, lift stations, service
connections, mains, valves, hydrants, wells, reservoirs, tanks, and other appurtenances of
public water or sewer systems! in any area of the county or judicial district not organized
into cities, or in any area added to a public water or sewer system or combined water and
sewer system by action taken in accordance with subdivision 4.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.01, Subdivision la, is amended to
read:

Subd. la. GRANT OF MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY. Any county board that has
established a water or sewer system or combined water and sewer system under the
provisions of this chapter, or that has formed a district under the provisions of section
116A.02, subdivision 4, may acquire, construct, finance, operate and maintain the system
under and exercise all the rights and authority and perform all the duties of a
municipality statutory city under chapters 117, 412, 429 and 475 and sections 115.46,
444.075 and 471.59, instead of this chapter, upon the filing by receiving authorization in
accordance with this subdivision. To receive authorization the county board shall file, in
the office of the clerk of district court of the county, a petition to the court asking that the
county board be granted such authority. The clerk of district court, as directed by the
judge, shall thereupon fix a time and place for hearing upon the petition. Notice of the
hearing shall be given by publication for two successive weeks in a newspaper published
in the county. The clerk of district court shall give written notice of the hearing to the
Minnesota pollution control agency. If at the hearing the court finds that it is for the best
interests of the county board to be granted such authority, it may by order grant such
petition. Thereafter the county board «»y is authorized to acquire, construct, finance,
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operate and maintain the water or sewer system or combined water and sewer system in
the same manner and to the same extent accorded a municipality statutory city under
chapters 117, 412, 429 and 475 and sections 115.46, 444.075 and 471.59.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.01, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. ESTABLISHMENT OF SYSTEM. Upon receipt of a petition for the
establishment of a water or sewer system or combined water and sewer system within in
any area of the county not organized into cities, or in any area to be included within a
system in accordance with subdivision 4j and after determining the sufficiency of the
petition as provided in section 116A.02 and making such investigations and surveys as it
considers necessary to ascertain whether it should be granted, the court or board may by
resolution provide for the establishment of such a system; cause plans and specifications
to be prepared for water system facilities adequate to obtain, store, treat, and distribute
water for domestic, commercial, and industrial use therein, or sewer system facilities
adequate to collect, treat, and dispose of sewage and waste in a sanitary manner, or both
such types of facilities; contract for the construction of such facilities; acquire land and
easements for the purpose by purchase, gift, condemnation, or other lawful means;
establish, collect, and revise charges for the use and availability of water or sewer service
or both to all premises within the area to which service is furnished or made reasonably
available, and for connection to the facilities, in the manner provided in section 444.075;
levy special assessments upon properties specially benefited by the construction of the
facilities; issue bonds of the county to finance such construction as provided in section
116A.20, and require hook up or attachment to the system by all residents in the service
area.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.01, Subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. AREA TO BE SERVED. The area to be served by any public water or
sewer or combined system or to be included in a district formed under section 116A.02.
subdivision 4j may include any part or all of the area of any city which by resolution of
its governing body requests that its facilities be connected to the system, or that all or any
part of the area within its corporate limits be included in the area to be served by the
system or included in the district. For the purpose of any petition filed or special
assessment levied with respect to any system, the entire area to be served within any city
shall be treated as if it were owned by a single person, provided that in any event mailed
notice of all hearings required under this chapter shall also be sent to the actual owners of
such property to the same extent and in the same manner provided for owners of property
located in an area to be served by the system outside of any city, and the governing body
shall exercise all the rights and be subject to all the duties of an owner of the area, and
shall have power to provide for the payment of all special assessments and other charges
imposed upon the area with respect to the system by the appropriation of money, the
collection of service charges, or the levy of taxes, which shall be deemed special levies and
shall be subject to no limitation of rate or amount; provided that in the alternative the
board or boards and the court with jurisdiction over the system, or a water and sewer
commission to the extent authorized by the board or boards and the court under section
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116A.24, may, to the extent authorized by resolution of the governing body of the city,
exercise within the area of the city served by the system,-or any extensions of the system,
the same powers granted to the county board or boards and the court for areas located
outside any city by this chapter.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.12, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. KX DAMAGES, PAYMENT. When damages are awarded and duly
confirmed with respect to any property, the board or court may order the same paid and
provide for the filing with the county recorder of the county in which the property is
located a copy of the viewers7 report and the order confirming the damages. Thereafter
the board or court or commission may enter upon the property for the purpose of
constructing or maintaining the water or sewer or combined system as contemplated in
the viewers' report without first securing for that purpose a separate easement by
purchase, condemnation undej- chapter 117. or otherwise. In case of appeal, the damages
shall not be paid until the final determination thereof. If there is doubt as to who is
entitled to the damages, the board or court may p_ay the same to the clerk of the district
court in the county in which the property is located, and the damages shall be disbursed
by_ the clerk, upon order of the district court, to the persons thereunto entitled.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.02, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a, USE OF PETITIONER'S LAND.' Each owner who joins in the petition
or who prior to the effective date of this act has signed a petition for such a district,
grants to the county or counties or commission, if the system is thereafter established, an
easement to use his land within the system area for the purposes of the system in any
manner that will not permanently and substantially disturb his own use, including the
right to enter upon his land temporarily for construction or maintenance of the system, if
notice that the petition has the effect of granting the easement is set fprth in the petition
or is otherwise given in writing to the owner prior to his execution of the petition, or the
petition was sjgned prior to the effective date of this act. Unless an emergency exists, the
owner may require one week's noticg before entry upon the property is permitted
pursuant to this subdivision.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.09, is amended to read:

1I6A.09 ORDER FOR DETAILED SURVEY. Upon the filing of the order as
specified in section 116A.08, the board or court shall order the engineer to proceed to
make a detailed survey and furnish all necessary plans and specifications for the proposed
improvement, together with an estimate of the total cost of construction of the system,
and report the same to the board or court with all reasonable dispatch. The cost estimate
shall include the amounts payable to contractors at and prior to completion of
construction in accordance with.the plans and specifications; all court costs; estimated
damages payable as reported by the viewers in accordance with section 116A.11; the cost
of acquisition of all lands and easements required; the cost of necessary engineering,
financial, legal, and other professional service; the cost .of printing, publication, and
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mailing of all required notices of court proceedings, hearings, and bond sales; interest
estimated to accrue on money to be borrowed for the system from the date or dates of
borrowing' to the initial date or dates of collection of special assessments or revenues of
the system sufficient to carry current interest cost; and all other items of expense incurred
and estimated to be incurred in the establishment of the system from its inception to its
completion. The board or court may direct the engineer to include in his report an
assessment roll based upon calculation, by the county auditor or auditors with the
assistance of the engineer or another qualified person selected by the board or court, of
the proper amount to be specially assessed for the system against every assessable lot,
piece, or parcel of land, without regard to cash valuation. The assessment roll shall be
based upon the engineer's estimate of the total cost, but the board or court may direct the
engineer also to calculate the expenses of operation of the system when completed, the
times and numbers of connections thereto from buildings on individual lots, pieces, and
parcels of land, the rates and amounts of connection charges and periodic use charges
which may be made for the use and availability of the service of the system, the net
revenues, over and above the current cost of operation and maintenance, which are
estimated to be available, after completion, for the payment of principal and interest on
money borrowed for the system, and the amounts by which the special assessments to be
collected annually may be reduced or their payment deferred if such net revenues are
realized.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.11, Subdivision 4, is amended to
read:

Subd. 4. VIEWERS; DUTIES. The viewers, with or without the engineer, shall
determine estimate damages to all lands and properties affected by the proposed system
and shall report their findings. The report shall show in tabular form the description of
each lot and tract, or fraction thereof, under separate ownership, damaged and the names
of the owners as the same appear on the current tax duplicate of the county. Estimated
damages shall be reported on all lands owned by the state the same as upon taxable lands.
The viewers shall report all estimated damages that will result to all railways and other
utilities, including lands and property used for railway or other utility purposes. In case
the viewers are unable to agree, each viewer shall state separately his findings on any
matter disagreed upon. A majority of the viewers shall be competent to perform the duties
required of them by sections 116A.01 to 116A.26.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.16, is amended to read:

116A.16 APPORTIONMENT OF COST. The cost of any water or sewer or
combined system and of any improvement or extension thereof, or any part of such cost,
may be assessed upon property benefited thereby, based upon the benefits received,
whether or not the property abuts on the improvement. If less than all of the cost is
assessed, the remainder, including the principal of and interest on all bonds issued to pay
the cost, shall be paid or reimbursed to the county or counties paying it from the net
revenues from time to time received, in excess of the current costs of operating and
maintaining the system, from the establishment and collection of charges for connection
to the system and for service furnished and made available by it to any person, firm,
corporation, or political subdivision or from any federal or state grant moneys, or from

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



Ch. 442 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1977 1213

any combination of these receipts.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.20, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. Such bonds shall be sold and issued in accordance with chapter 475, as
amended, and shall pledge the full faith, credit, and resources of the county for the
prompt payment of the principal and interest thereof, btrt at least 69 percent ef the
interest and principal shall be payable from special assessments tatA revenues credited te
the systems financed by the bonds. An election shall be required to authorize bonds to be
issued under this section, unless the board or court having jurisdiction of the system has
determined that special assessments^ taxes, if any^ and revenues are sufficient for their
payment, by order entered pursuant to section 116A.12, subdivision 8. The bonds shall be
further secured by pledge of the net revenues from the systems financed by the bonds to
the debt redemption fund, and a covenant that rates and charges shall be established for
the service of such system, sufficient to pay all costs of operation and maintenance
thereof and to produce net revenues adequate, with special assessments.and taxes, if any^
received in the fund, to pay all of the bonds and interest thereon when due.

Sec. II. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.20, Subdivision 6, is amended to
read:

Subd. 6. Notwithstanding anything in sections 116A.01 to 116A.26 to the contrary,
the county board of each county is authorized, at any time after the conditions in
subdivision 1 exist, to issue for any of the purposes set forth in subdivision 1, general
obligation temporary bonds in anticipation of and in an amount not to exceed any grant
or loan of state or federal funds. Such bonds shall mature within not more than three
years from the date of issuance and shall otherwise be sold and issued in accordance with
chapter 475, and shall pledge the full faith, credit, and resources of the county for the
prompt payment of the principal and interest thereof, except that no election shall be
required and the debt limitations of chapter 475 shall not apply to such bonds. Prior to
the issuance of such bonds the board shall secure a commitment for the grant or loan in
anticipation of which the bonds are to be issued, and if any of the bonds are to be issued
in anticipation of a loan, the board shall also determine that all conditions exist precedent
to the authorization of definitive bonds in an amount equal at least to the principal sum
of the loan. In the event such temporary bonds are issued, the proceeds of the grant or
loan when received shall be irrevocably appropriated to the sinking fund for the
temporary bonds, and the estimated amount thereof may be deducted from the tax which
would otherwise be required by section 475.61, subdivision 1, to be levied. The provisions
of subdivision 3 4 shall apply to such bonds. Any amount of the temporary bonds which
cannot be paid at maturity from the proceeds of the grant or loan or from any other
funds appropriated by the board for the purpose, shall be paid from the proceeds of
definitive obligations to be issued and sold before the maturity date in accordance with
subdivisions 2, 3 and 4, except that no election shall be required; or, if sufficient funds are
not available for payment in full of the temporary obligations at maturity, the holders
thereof shall have the right to require the issuance in exchange therefor of such definitive
obligations bearing interest at the maximum rate permitted by law.
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Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.24, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

116A.24 APPOINTMENT AND POWERS OF WATER AND SEWER
COMMISSION. Subdivision I. In aH proceedings wherein a beard ef court orders Any
time after the establishment of a water or sewer or combined water or sewer system, or
the formation of a district under Minnesota Statutes. S_ection 116A.02, Subdivision 4j the
board or boards OTj when a multi-county system is established under Minnesota Statutes,
Section 116A.12. the court may aftef the issuance ef the order provide for the
appointment of a water or sewer or water and sewer commission. Such a commission shall
be appointed before the final award of a contract for the construction of any system
ordered by the district court. The commission shall have not less than five members and
not more than 11. Members shall be appointed at large by the county board or boards
from within the areas in their respective counties which are served by the system or from
within a district formed under section 116A.02, subdivision 4, which district includes the
served areas. Commission members shall serve for terms of four years and until their
successors are appointed and qualify. The commencement date of the term of each
member and his successors shall be fixed by order of the board or boards or court so that
as nearly as possible an equal number of members will be replaced or reappointed each
year. When multi-county systems are established involved, commission membership shall
be apportioned by the boards or court among the counties on the basis of their population
served by the system or, if a district has been formed, on the basis of population located
within that portion of each county situated within the district. When the area served by
any system is enlarged pursuant te section H6A.12, subdivision 9? and the commission
members are not appointed from within a district formed under section 116A.02,
subdivision 4, which includes the enlarged system, the board or boards or court shall
reapportion or increase the membership and reestablish the terms so as to conform to the
foregoing provisions, but each member shall continue to serve for the term for which he
was appointed. Vacancies due to death, incapacity to serve, removal, or resignation shall
be filled by the appointing boards for the unexpired terms.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.24, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. Subject to the approval of the board or boards except to the extent that
approval is waived by the board or boards in an order issued pursuant te subdivision 4
filed with and confirmed by order of the district court, the water or sewer or water and
sewer commission or when a multi-county system is involved a county board may do all
things necessary to establish, construct, operate and maintain a system including but not
limited to the following:

(a) Employ on such terms as it deems advisable, persons or firms performing
engineering, legal or other services of a professional nature; require any employee to
obtain and file with it an individual bond or fidelity insurance policy; and procure
insurance in such amounts as it deems necessary against liability of the board or its
officers and employees or both, for personal injury or death and property damage or
destruction, with the force and effect stated in chapter 466, and against risks of damage to
or destruction of any of its facilities, equipment, or other property as it deems necessary.
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(b) Construct or maintain its systems or facilities in, along, on, under, over, or
through public streets, bridges, viaducts, and other public rights-of-way without first
obtaining a franchise from any local government unit having jurisdiction over them; but
such facilities shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with the ordinances and
resolutions of any such government unit relating to construction, installation, and
maintenance of similar facilities in such public properties and shall not obstruct the public
use of such rights-of-way.

(c) Enter into any contract necessary or proper for the exercise of its powers or the
accomplishment of its purposes.

(d) Have the power to adopt rules and regulations relating to the establishment of
water or sewer rentals or user fees as may be deemed advisable and the operation of any
system operated by it, and may provide penalties for the violation thereof not exceeding
the maximum which may be specified for a misdemeanor. Any rule or regulation
prescribing a. penalty for violation shall be published at least once in a newspaper having
general circulation in the area.

(e) Act under-the provisions of section 471.59, or any other appropriate law
providing for joint or cooperative action between government units.

(f) Acquire by purchase, lease, condemnation, gift, or grant, any real or personal
property including positive and negative easements and water and air rights, and it may
construct, enlarge, improve, replace, repair, maintain, and operate any system determined
to be necessary or convenient for the collection and disposal of sewage or collection,
treatment, and distribution of water in its jurisdiction. Any local government unit and the
commissioners of highways and natural resources are authorized to convey to or permit
the use of any such facilities owned or controlled by it by the board or commission,
subject to the rights of the holders of any bonds issued with respect thereto, with or
without compensation, without an election or approval by any other government agency.
The board or commission may hold such property for its purposes, and may lease any
such property so far as not needed for its purposes, upon such terms and in such manner
as it shall deem advisable. Unless otherwise provided, the right to acquire lands and
property rights by condemnation shall be exercised in accordance with sections 117.011 to
117.232, and shall apply to any property or interest therein owned by any local
government unit; provided, that no such property devoted to an actual public use at the
time, or held to be devoted to such use within a reasonable time, shall be so acquired
unless a court of competent jurisdiction shall determine that the use proposed by the
commission is paramount to such use. Except in case of property in actual public use, the
board or commission may take possession of any property for which condemnation
proceedings have been commenced at any time after the issuance of a court order
appointing commissioners for its condemnation.

(g) Contract with the United States or any agency thereof, any state or agency
thereof, or any local government unit or governmental agency or subdivision, for the joint
use of any facility owned by the board or such entity, for the operation by such entity of
any system or facility of the board, or for the performance on the board's behalf of any
service, on such terms as may be agreed upon by the contracting parties.
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(h) Exercise any other powers granted to the board or boards or court undej-
section 116A.01, subdivision 2± relating to the establishment of a water or sewer or water
and sewer system, except for the power to issue bonds.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 116A.24, Subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. The payment of the cost of construction of a multicounty system
established by order pursuant to section 116A.12, and of the subsequent improvement or
extension of the system when ordered by the court, is ihe obligation of each of the
counties containing property assessable for the system, in proportion to the area of such
property situated within the county! or in any other p/oportion which the counties, by
concurring resolutions, confirmed by order of the court, may determine is just and
reasonable. When bonds are sold and issued by the counties to pay such cost pursuant to
section 116A.20, the proceeds of the bonds, except such portion as the county shall retain
to pay interest until the system is self-supporting, shall be remitted to the commission, and
the commission shall receive and disburse all revenues of the system, and shall act as
agent of the counties in supervising the construction, improvement, and extension thereof,
and thereafter in operating and maintaining the system. All collections of special
assessments and any debt service ad valorem taxes levied for the system on property
within each county shall be deposited as received in the sinking fund for bonds issued by
that county to finance the system or extensions or improvements thereof, or in a single
joint account administered by the commission on behalf of the counties for payment into
the respective sinking fund accounts of the counties at such times and in such amounts as
the county boards mutually determine is just and reasonable. The commission shall remit
to the counties the net revenues from time to time received in excess of the amounts
needed to pay current operation and maintenance expenses of the system and to maintain
a reasonable operating reserve. The net revenues remitted each year shall be apportioned
among the counties in proportion to the principal amount of bonds of each county then
outstanding, which were issued for the establishment, improvement, or extension of the
system or any other proportion which the counties mutually determine is just and
reasonable: provided that with the consent of the county boards, the commission may
retain any portion of the net revenues not needed for the payment of their bonds in a
special fund to be expended for the improvement or extension of the system.

All accounts authorized by this subdivision may be established within a single fund
administered by the commission on behalf of the counties and held in a single bank
mutually designated by the county boards to serve as a depository for all sums, including
bond proceeds, special assessments, tax levies and revenues received on account of the
system.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 375.18, Subdivision 9, is amended to
read:

Subd. 9. COUNTY FAIRS, PURCHASE OR CONDEMNATION OF LANDS.
Each county board may purchase or condemn land with such improvements, if any, as
may be thereon, for the purpose of holding thereon agricultural fairs and exhibitions and
appropriate money in payment therefor, not exceeding the sum of $5,000, and such
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county board may purchase or condemn land for holding such fairs and exhibitions
thereon and appropriate money in payment therefor in excess of the sum of $5,000 when
authorized so to do by a vote of the people; accept and receive a donation or donations to
be used to obtain lands for the purpose of holding thereon agricultural fairs and
exhibitions and in such case and for such purpose, without being authorized by a vote of
the people, to purchase or condemn lands not exceeding in value the amount of such
donation or donations; improve and erect structures thereon, for which purpose they may
receive donations of money, materials or labor; and lease such land from time to time to
agricultural and other societies of similar nature and establish reasonable rules and
regulations under which such land may be used by all such societies in the county;
provided, that all structures and improvements made on such land by societies using the
same shall belong to the county.

(All proceedings for the condemnation of such lands shall be had under the
provisions of chapter 117.)

Notwithstanding section 375.18. upon majority vote of the Dakota county board,
jhe Dakota county board may spend urj to but not to exceed $240.000 for the purposes of
payment for property needed for expansion of the Dakota county fairgrounds. This
provision expires January j^ 1978.

Sec. 16. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1976. Section 116A.24, Subdivision 4, is
repealed.

Sec. 17. This act is effective on the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 443—S.F.No.1172

An act relating to administrative procedures of governmental agencies; adding
metropolitan and capitol area agencies under the coverage of the administrative procedure act;
limiting rule-making authority and obligations; permitting incorporation by reference;
requiring completion of hearing examiner reports within a specified period; providing a
procedure for adopting temporary rules; permitting an agency to appeal adverse district court
decisions; providing copies of the state register for public libraries; providing for subpoenas and
feporters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 15.0411, Subdivision 2; 15.0412;
15.0413, Subdivision 3; 15.0417; 15.0426; 15.048; 15.051, Subdivision 4; 15.052, Subdivisions
4 and 5; and 15.42.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 15.0411, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES FOR GOVERNMENTAL
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